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STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Land Division 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

June 12, 2020 

Board of Land and Natural Resources LOO No.:28553 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii OAHU 

Amend Grant of Perpetual , Non-Exclusive Easement to Hawaii Kai Marina 
Community Association for Maintenance of the Hawaii Kai Marina Entrance 
Channel and Sandbag Groin Purposes, Maunalua, Oahu; Tax Map Key: (1) 3-9-
002:seaward of Kalanianaole Highway near the bridge. 

The amendment is to increase the easement area by an additional 7,852 square feet 
for the purpose of replacing the existing deteriorating sandbag groin with a new 
larger permanent rock rubble groin. 

HISTORY: 

At its meeting of July 13,2001 , under agenda item D-26, the Board approved the issuance of 
a perpetual , non-exclusive easement for maintenance purposes of a channel entrance and 
sandbag groin to the Hawaii Kai Marina Community Association (HKMCA) - see Exhibit 
1, 1 

Subsequently, at its meeting on March 8, 2002, under agenda item D-7 , the Board amended 
the July 13 , 2001 Board approval by clarifying that the term of the easement will be 
perpetual further subject to the payment of a one-time consideration . 

The easement was signed on May 6, 2004 ("LOO 28553") and was divided into two areas; 
Easement "A" and Easement "B" as shown on Exhibit 2. Easement "A" covers the 
submerged lands beneath the Hawaii Kai Marina bridge and the channel area immediately 
Makai and Mauka of the bridge for an area of 21 ,768 square feet. Easement "B" which 
abutted the Makai boundary of Easement "A" covers the submerged lands at the mouth of 
the channel , and the sandbag groin (located along the east bank of the channel) for an area of 
29,120 square feet. The total submerged land area for both Easement "A" and "B" is 50,888 
square feet. The HKMCA paid the one-time valuation of$71 ,000.00 for the perpetual, non­
exclusive easement. 

BACKGROUND: 

Around March 2016, the HKMCA began worki ng with the Office of Conservation and 

1 Exhibits of the July 13 , 200 1 Board action are not attached herein . 
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Coastal Lands (OCCL) on the proposed Hawaii Kai Marina Groin Replacement project 
located seaward of Tax Map Key: (1) 3-9-008:035. The current groin is a 150-feet long 
sandbag structure that runs along the east side of the channel entrance as shown in Exhibit 3 
photos. The purpose of the sandbag groin structure is to slow the longshore transport rate of 
sand along Portlock Beach and reduce the rate of sediment accumulation in the channel 
entrance. The intent of the proposed project will be to replace the sandbag structure (located 
within Easement " B") with a larger, more permanent "L-shaped" rock rubble mound 
structure (180-feet long with a 50-feet head), see Exhibit 4. The final footprint of the 
replacement rock rubble structure will extend beyond the metes and bounds of easement B. 
Therefore, HKMCA is requesting the use of additional State lands beyond the boundaries of 
Easement 8. 

The Final Environmenta l Assessment and Finding ofNo Significant Impact was published in 
The Environmental Notice on August 8, 2017; Hawaii Kai Marina Entrance Groin 
Replacement FEA (FONSI). And, at its meeting on August 30, 2018, Item K-2, the Board of 
Land and Natural Resources approved Conservation District Use Permit OA-3820 for the 
subject project (see Exhibit 5, OCCL's COUP OA-3820). 

Now, staff comes to the Board to seek authorization for the fol lowing amendments to LOO 
28553: 

(a) Increase the easement area by an additional 7,852 square feet, more or less, 
subject to a one-time payment to be determined by independent appraisal , at 
HKMAC's cost, establishing fair market rent, further subject to review and 
approval by the Chairperson; 

(b) Replace the sandbag groin described in the character of use by a rock rubble 
structure; 

(c) Revise the liability insurance coverage from $300,000 per occurrence and 
$500,000 aggregate to the current requirement of $1 ,000,000 and $2,000,000, 
respectively . 

No comments were solicited, because the request for comments were done during the 
OCCL ' s approval. 

Upon approval of today 's request, the Applicant wil l be reminded of the requirement for 
concurrent resolution from both houses of the Legislature under Sect. l 7 I -53(c), HRS prior to 
amending LOO 28553. Staff wil l work with the applicant to obtain concurrent resolution 
and Governor's approval. 

HKMCA is in compliance with the terms and conditions of LOO 28553. There are no other 
pertinent issues or concerns and staff has no objection to the request. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board authorize the amendment of the Grant ofNon-Exclusive 
Easement (LOO 28553) under the terms and conditions cited above, which are by this reference 
incorporated herein and further subject to the following: 
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A. The standard terms and conditions of the most current easement amendment form, as 
may be amended from time to time; 

B. Terms and conditions of COUP OA-3820; 

C. Review and approval by the Department of the Attorney General; and 

D. Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Cal Miyahara 
Shoreline Disposition Specialist 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL: 

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 
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D-26 
STATE OF HAWAII 

DEP1'.RTMENT OP LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
Land Di v i s ion 

Honolul u, Hawaii 968'1 3 

J u ly 1 3, 2001 

Board o f Land and Natural Reso urces 
State of Hawai i 
HonoJ.ulu, Elawai i OAHU 

Grant of Perpetual. , Non-.Exclusiv-e Bas.ement to Hawaii K:ai 
Marina Co.1I1munity Association for Maintenance Purposes, 
Maun.al a, Oahu, Tax Map Key: (1) 3-9-2: seaward o f 
Kalanianaole Highway near the bri dge 

APPLICANT:: 

Hawaii Kai Mari na Community Asso,c iation, a Hawaii non - p rofi t 
a.ssociati o.n, whose maili.ng address is 377 Keah o l e· Street Suite 
Dl - C, Honol u lu, Hawaii 96825. 

LEGAL RE FERENC'E: 

Se·ction 171 -l.3, 53 (c), Hawaii Revised Stat:ut:ea , as amended. 

LOCAT r ON: 

Submerged l ands located seaward of Kalani.an.ao l e Highway near the 
brid ge and near Parce l 31, Maunal ua , Oahu, identified by Tax Map 
Key : (1 ) 3 - 9 - 2, as s hown on the attached map label ed E.x:h.ibi t A. 

AREA : 

2 0 ,000 square feet , more or less. 

ZONING: 

Sta t e Land Use District: conservation 
City and County of Honolu l u CZO: J?1 and P2 

TRUST LAND STATUS : 

Section S(b) l ands o f the Hawai i Adroi ssion Act 

DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to the Haw i i State 
Consti t u tion : YES NO X 

APPROVED 3 Y THE BOAflD OF 
I.AND AND NATUR. l RES-OURG£S 

Ar JTS M-ET}NG KEL.o ON 
(/4 ,~, ~,. ---=~.,, 

Exhibit 1 
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CORRENT us£ STATUS : 

Vacant and unencumbered . 

CHARACTER Of USE: 

Right, privilege nd a uthority to dredge, use, maintain. and 
repair the Hawai i Kai Ma r ,ina entrance channel and the sandbag 
groin over , under and across stat e - owned submerged land. 

COMMENCE~~T DATE ;. 

'To be determined PY the Ch irperson . 

LEASE TERM : 

·55 years 

ANNUAL RENT: 

One-time payment to be determined by i ndependent or staff 
appr aiser, s ubject to review and appro,val b y t he Chairperson. 

RENTAL REO?ENTNGS: 

Not applic ble. 

CHAPTER 343 - ENVIRONMENTAL AS$E.SSMENT: 

Purs uant t o the May 30, 2001 Decision and Ord er, Department of 
Land and Natural Resources, Divis ion of Boating and Ocean 
Recreation con$ervation district use appl ication to dredge the 
entrance channel to Hawa i ~ Kai Marina and place the dr edged 
material on Portlock Beach wa s approved (CDUA #OA-2935B) . 

DCCA VERI FICAT ON: 

Place of bus iness registration confirmed : 
Reg istered business name confi rmed: 
Applicant i n good standi ng confinlited: 

YES 
YES 
YES 

X 
X . 

x 

NO 
NO_ 
NO 

APPLI CANT REQUIREMENTS: 

Applican t sha ll be required to : 

1) Pay for an apprais:al to determin,e one - t ime payment; 

2 ) Remit $39,055 deposit fo r total estimated cost of appraisal 
fees , one-time payment, and othe r fees with.in s ixty (60) 
days o f thi s Boa r d approval; and 

3) p rovide survey maps and descripti ons according to St ate OAGS 
standards and a t Applicantrs own cost . 
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REMARKS; 

In 1994, the State Legislature passed Act 231, Sess i on Laws of Hawaii 
1994, which states "The legislature dec l a r es that keeping t he entrance 
to the Hawaii Kai Marina i .n n vigabl e condition serves a p ublic 
pu rpose because i mportant health , s afety,. and welfare considerat i ons 
are i volved ." Act 231 a lso appropriated up to $240,000 for t he 
dredg ing . On February 27, 1998 the Department accepted a conservat ion 
d istrict use application by t he Div i s ion of Boating and Ocean 
Recreation (DOBAR) to dredge the entrance channe l to Hawaii Kai Marina 
a nd place dredge materi a l on Port l oc k Beach . The applicat on was 
p rocessed and agency comments we.re so licited. 

In August 1998 t he CDUA was with drawn to avoi d expi rat i on of t he 180 
day p r ocessing period and defaul t approval of t he projec t . In Oct ober 
1998 the final environmenta l a ssessment f o r the pro j ect was compl e ted 
and a Finding of No Si gnificant Impact (FONSI )was i ssued b y t he 
Department . 

I n May 1999 the Department accepted the re - s ubll\itted application. In 
June 1 999 a public hearing was hel<;i in Hono lulu . At this hearing 
three oral requests f or a contes t ed case hearing we r e made . On Ju l y 
9, 1999, the Land Board approved the reques t of Mr . Marshall Rosa to 
be a party i n the contested c ase hearing. on Oct ober 26, 2000 the 
Ha waii Kai Marina Association was admi t t ed as intervener t o t he 
contested cas e. hearing . The contested c.ase hearing was completed i n 
December 2 000 and the hearing office r h s submitted t he decision an d 
order for t he Land Boar d t o review and approvs in May 2001. 

DOBOR p r oposes to dredge s~nd material from the entrance channel to 
the Hawai i Kai Mar i na and p lace the dredged material on Port l ock 
Beach. Approx ima t ely 6,500 cubic yards o f material would be d redged . 

An approximately 1,000 cubic yards may be dredged by the mari na 
Associ a tion mauka of t he state's right-of- way line . A terminal gro i n 
w,ould be cons tructed on t h e e,as,t side of t he ,entrance channe l to 
r etain the sand and slow t he r a t e of s and deposit i on in the channel . 
The p roposed sandbags are made of beige-col ored , vinyl - coat ed 
polyester. When fi lled with sand t hey a re approximately 8 feet l ong, 
4 feet wi de a nd 1.5 feet t hick. 

DOBAR wi l l monitor the bea ch nourishment p roj ect. A monitorin g plan 
r equ i re DOBAR to do b each profiles before a.nd afte r t he p r oject . 

By letter dated June 11 , 2001 , Mr . Ka l e Fe ldman on b ehal f of t he 
Hawai i Kai Ma rina Comm n ity Association requested the Department issue 
an easement for maintenance pur poses for f uture d r edgi ng of the Hawa ii 
Kai Marina entrance channe l . Thi s i s i n pursuant to the May 30, 2001 
Decision a nd Order, port ion of Condition 25 which states: ;' H.KMA shal l 
be r e qui r ed to apply f or and obt ain from DLNR an easement fo r 
maintenance purposes for all future dredging of t he Hawa i i Kai Ma r ina 
entrance channel and sandba g groin wi thin one (1) month of the Board' s 
approva l of t his appl i cat i on . " By l et ter dated J une 12 1 20 01 , r eceipt 
of the application wa s confi rmed by staff. 
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to HKMCA. 

A draft !rnhmitta was sent to Mr. Feldman for his review and co:mments. 
Subsequently, Mr. Feldman in£ormed staff that the Deci sion and Order 

did not require his clients to pay for the easement, and claimed the 
Attorney Gsneral 's offi ce offered the easement as no char ge. He a lso 
said that dredging in the future w ,s the responsibility of he State. 

Staff told Mr. Feldman there .is no sta t utory a uthority to charge 
anything less than fair market for this easement to HKMA·. As far as 
future dredging, the Decision and Orde r did say the easement is fo r 
maintenancs purpose s f(?r a,11 future dredging of the Hawaii Ka i Marina 
entrance channe l and the sandbag groin . I t is our understanding, 
after DOBAR's project is completed, then Mr . Feldman's clients or 
another entity whomeve r obtains the easement from the Department wi ll 
be responsible fo r keepi ng the entrance channel clog free, and if 
dredging i s the mechanism t o keep it clear, i t would done . 

he Applicant has not had a lease, permit, easement or other 
disposition o f State l ands terminated within t he last five years d ue 
to non- compliance with such terms and conditions. 

Agency or commu,nity comments were addressed by the Applica,nt in t he 
conservat ion distr i ct use app licati on (OA- 2935B} which was appr oved by 
the Lan d Board pursuant to Decision and Order dated May 30, 2001 . 

The Appraisal section staff has estimated the easement 's considerat i on 
to be $39,055 ( $34,000 easement, $5,000 appraisal fee, $30 document 
and $25 map). The actual consideration will be determined by a full 
appraisal. Upon execution of the legal documents , this deposit will 
be applied towards the consideration amount a n d other applicable · 
charges . If the deposit a.mount is more than the final cons ideration 
amount along with all the fee s and charges, then the Applic nt shall 
be r ,eimbursed any difference (and vice versa) . If t he Applicant does 
not execut e the document i ncluding obta ining l egislative concurren t 
resoluti on within a reasonable time, they will forfeit their deposit . 

Staff has no object ons to t he request. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 

1. Subject to the Applicant f ulfilling all of the Applican,t 
requirements listed a bove, authorize the issuance of a perpetual, 
non- exclusive easement to Hawaii Kai Mar ina Connnunity Associati on 
co-veri ng ' the subject area for maintenance purposes under the 
terms and cond'tions citeo. above, which are by this reference 
incorpo ra t ed herein and fur t her subject to the following : 

A. The sta ndard term·s and conditions of the most current 
perpet ual easement document form, as may be amended from 
time to time; 
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B. Review nd appr oval by the Depa r tment ,o f t h e Attorney
General; 

C. Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the 
Cha i rperson to b est serve the inte r ests of the State,· 

D. Compl iancs w;i. th t e:r:ms and conditions impose d by the May 30, 
2001 Deci s ion and Or der (OA- 2935 ) ; 

E. Obtain pria0r approval of t he Gove r nor and pri or 
authorization of the Legisl a ture by concurrent 
resolu t i on . 

F . Authori ze the Department t o a ccept a depos it in the amount 
of $39,055 from t he Applicant pursuant to t he cond.:tions set 
forth i n the Remarks s ection ab ove . 

?Ji;;;;e~. 
~ I Charle~e , E. Unoki 
•. \ ~upe rvi sing land agent 

APPROVED FOR SUBM ITTJU, : 

irperson 
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Note: The easement area is located in the Hawaii Kai Marina channel entrance vicinity. 

TMK: (1) 3-9-002:seaward of Kalanianaole Highway near the bridge. 



______ 

t;. 

I 
L 

BLNR - Amendment of Page 10 
LOO 28553 

...ah..~ 0.n-otns llm ltod eee e~s as rn:it • <:1 on. p lor"I REDUCED NOT TO SCALEC . BK. 

....C......t::::::w=\_ Donot«t.s n o ,,.ehle·le cieceu permlt t•d 

Exhibit 2 

LOT 5 

K opo 

K A L A N 

6658 .~ 
2e10... 3 

"KOKO HEAO 3" 

0 0 

C:LOT 4 
0 

'<'n 
·;; 
'-6Lowe r B asin ond Adjocen \ Parcels 

Sect ion 8 

File Pion 1 89 1 

LOT 6 

\ EASEMENT A 3: 
-~ , ::i21,768 SQ. FT . . ~! 
~ I ~ ~~ :: 

~ N J 

.i I 
,;: 1"' •- <O .., "' 
N1 :,;

I A N A O L E <;- ;:; 1

I I;;:; 

NON-EXCLUSIVE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT 
EASEMENTS A AND B 

Maunalua , Honolu lu, O ah u, Hawa ii 
Scale 1 inch = SO feet 

JOB 0 - 255(2002) 

N F.A.P . No. 25-8, Proj. No. 740A-01-71 
w I 

143 .00 81.00 

.}()1 •54 36 

Bovndory '"'E" 
Aoce.. Pe,m~~::'"°' u;xdc";ut;.,oH;i~;.o: 

(CS r 18 ,3 32) 

EASEMENT 
29,120 SQ. 

121•54'35• - 224.00 

PERPETUAL 

~ t,uc lu,e Only
293 

B 
FT. 

.r:, 
::, <( 

Ul I 
· - lO0 

\:,c .--: 
C:-0a:: 

C 
I :=, ., 

0 L: 
C 
::, 

..J 

HIGHWAY 

-ii
~ 

( 

1I.
_ 

,~ 

_j 

,,,---
I ,. Ft 
i P,. ,,, 

l "' '' I"'•> 

' \"-, 

SURVEY DIVISION 
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING ANO GEN ERAL SERVICES 

C.S .f'. NO. 23,429 STATE OF HAWAII 



BLNR - Amendment of Page 11 
LOO 28553 

Photo looking northeast towards Kalanianaole Hawaii Kai Marina channel bridge. 

Photo looking southwest towards the Hawaii Kai Marina channel entrance. 

Exhibit 3 
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STATE OF HAWAH 
DEf>ARTMENT OF .LAND AND NATURAL RES0U'RO'$ 

POST OJ'Flca BOX 621 
EIONOUJLU, HAWAlI 96809 

REF: OCCL: AJR CDUA: OA-3820 

Derek P. Linstey AUG S 1 71tf8 
c/o Sea Engineering, Inc. 
41-305 Kalanianaole Hwy. 
Waimanalo, HI 96795 

.SUBJEC'r: CONSEJtVATJON DISTRICT USE PERMIT (CDUP) No. OA-3820 FOR THE ff.4.WAD 
Ku MARINA ENTRANa GllOffl REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
Honolulu District, Island o.f Oahu 
TMK: Submerged lands seaward of(!) 3-9-008:035 & J-9-002:029 

This is to inform you th.at on August 30, 2018 the Board of Land and Natural Resources 
APPROVED Conservation District Use Perm.it (CDUP) OA-382.0 for the Hawatt Kat Marina 
Entrance Groin R.eplacement Project located in the Honolulu District, Island of Oahu, on 
submerged lands of th.e State seaward (mal<al) of TMKs: (1) 3-9-008:035 & (1) 3-9-002:029 
subject to the following conditions pursuant to HAR §13-5-42: 

1. The pennittee shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances. rules, and regulations 
offhe federal, state, and cowity governments, and applicable parts ofthis chapter; 

2. The permirttee, its successors and assigns, sball indemnify and hold the State of Hawaii 
harmless from and against any loss. liability, claim. or demand for property damage, 
personal injury, and death arising out ofany act or omission ofthe appUcant. its succes.sol"S, 
assigns. officers, employees, oontractors. and agents unde_r this penrilt or relating to or 
oo:nnected with tbe granting of this permit; 

3. The permlttee shall obutln appropriate authorization from the department for the occupancy 
of state lands, if applicable; 

4. Th~ permittee shall comply with aH applicable department of health administrative rules; 

5. The pennittee shall continue to work with the Office of Hawaiian Aff_ain (OBA) t& 
provide an addi1tonal cultural auenment for the proposed project in accot"danee with 
the uJdeUaes provided by the Office of EnviroDDJe11tal Qu1lity Control (OEQC) .. No 
work on the proposed project may begln until the DLNR and OHA hav.e reviewed the 
additional information, and m.tttgation effilrts (if necesUl'Y) are in pace prior to 
begtanbig c:onstruetion; 

Exhibit 5 
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REF: A.JR; OCCL CDUA: OA-•3820 

6. The applicant •ha .no4 eood d "• cl b.ack-p.using-" ,o,utslde fbe tnida1 ~structl«m 
adivity wit_o t prlol!" approv•I fl;"()m the Department •or a~nt for beac.b 
nourishment; 

7. Unless otherwise au1horized, any wo:rk or consuuction to be done on the land shat] be 
htltiatcd within one (1) year ,of the 4pprovat ofsuoh use, in aoootdan.ce with comtnwtion 
plmts that ha~ been slgned by the chairperso:n. and .shall bC? completed within d:m::e (3) 
years ,of the approval ,of su-ch use. The pemtlttee. shall notify the department in writing 
when constmction activity is initiated and when it is completed; 

8. The pernrlttee un.dersian&s:and ~ that the p¢mdt does not. convor any vested right{s) 
or exchmve privilege; 

9 . In issuing the pennit. the department and board have relied on "the infon:nation and data 
that th-e pennittco bas provided in conn«do:n with the permit application. H;. subseq1aent 
to the issuance of the penn_it such information and .data prove to be ~ incomplete, or 
inaccurate) this permit mJ.ly be modified, ~pend~ or revoked, in whole or' in {)ett~ and 
the department may, m. addition, institute appropriate legal _proceedings; 

10, When provided or requir!ed, !)(}table water supply and sanirtati.011 facllities shall have the. 
approval of the department of health md the oounty department ofwater supply; 

11 , Provi8.ions for access, parking, drainage, fire protection, safety, sign.$, lighting, and cbaoges. 
Ob thee landscape ,shall bo provickd; 

12. Whece any interfetenee, nuisance, or harm may be caused, or bazacd established by the 
use, the permittee shall be required to take measures to minintlze or elimmate the 
intcrforcncc, nuisance,. han;n, or ~; 

13. Obstruction ofpublic roads, trails, laten.l shol'eline access, and pathways shall be avoided 
or minimi.7.ed. Jfobstruction is unavoidable. the pmmittee sbaU provide altematlve roads, 
trails, late:r,iit bea.di a.cceas, Qr pa~ys .~ptable to the department; 

14. During construction, appropriate mitigation meosures shall be imp)emented-t,o minimize 
impacts to o:ff•site roadways~ utilities, and public faciliti¢S; 

15. Use of the area shall confOJJD with the program of appropriate soil and water consewation 
district or plan approved by and on file with the department,, where ep.plicable; 

16. For au fan~ areas, .landscaping and b:rlgation shall be oon.tain-ed fflld maintained 
within the property,..Md shall under no c~extend ea.wmd of the shoreline as 
defined in section 205A~l, HRS; 

17. Artificial light from ~erlor lighting fixtures, ir:i:cluding but not limited to, tl'ood]ights. 
upJlights, or· spotlights used for decomive o aesthetic purposes, shall be prohibited if the 
lright directly illuroi:na·tes or is directed to project across, pr-operty boundaric~ toward the 

2 

https://minimi.7.ed
https://aoootdan.ce


BLNR -Amendment of Page 15 
LOD 28553 

REF: A.JR; OCCL CDUA: OA-3820 

shoreline and oooan waters~ axcept as may be perntltted pursuant to section 20:SA-n. HRS. 
All exteriot: liglm'llg shall be ihi.dded to protect the night sky; 

18. Where applicable, provisions for protection of~es and tbe primary ooastal dune sha.U 
be established by the pe:nnittee, to th satisfaction •Of the departmen:4 i:nclndmg but not 
limited to avoid~, relocation. or otheq- best management pmot:i,oes; 

19. The permittee acknowledges that the approved work shall not ha.wpa. impede, or 
,otherwise limit the .~ of trodi1~ ~ar,,J or religious practices of nativ,e 
Hawaiians in the hnmediate area., to ,the ex.teat the pmctices. ere provided fo:r by the 
Constitution of the Sta~ of Hawau~ and by Haw.aH statwozy and case law, and 

20. Other terms and conditions as prescribed by the o.bai:rpetson; 

· 21. Failure to comply with any of tb,ese ooodidons shall render a pemlit void under the chapter, 
u determined by the cbmrpmlon or board; 

22. The State and! Federally listed HawaiJan stilt bas the potential to oooor in the vicinity ofthe 
proposed project s.ites. To minimize the potential for take, smveys for the Hawaiian stilts 
by a quallfied biologist ate recotmnended before any land cle~ or excavation activities. 
OOCW' and should be repeated if these aciivities are delayed more tmm three (3) days. Ifan 
endangered Hawaiian stilt fa present or flies into the area dmmg ongo~ activities, then 
al1 activities within 100 feet (30 m) of the bftd should cease. and the bird shall also not be 
approached. Work may contmue after the bird leaves the area of its ,own aocord. If a nest 
is dlsoovered at any point, pleose contact the DOFAW staff; 

23 . The pennittee shaU provide copies of OOlliStructfon plans to the State pepartment of 
TranBportation for review and approval prior to conducting epp.ro,ved ctivities; and 

24. DwiD,g sand back passing. consideration shall be given to pla~in.g: material at the Ctty and 
County ofHonolulu ~ Maunalua: B'ay Beach Pa:r>. located west of the project site. 

Please. aeknowtedlg;e ~pt of this app.mval, with the abovo noted c;<mditions, in the space 
provided below. 

Please fgn the original and. the provid~ copy. Please keep the odgiQa) and Ntum the copy 
within thirty (30) days to t&e OCCL (PO Box 621, Honolulu, 96809). 

Shoul:d you have any questions on any ofthese oondhioo.s, please feel free to contact Alex 1. Roy. 
M.Sc. ofour Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands staff at 808~587-0316. 
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'REF: A.JR: occt. CDUA: OA-3820 

~ 

A~ 

Date 

CC; CJwirpersorr 
ODlO 
CCH- DPP 

Aflachmenrs: OCCL Slaff Report; OA.-3820 
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M. ll'.AUD MA!WEL 
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ltND'.JLAWII RAKD'U111W-Oi:Mk .,.,.,, --­$!'.~-

RefOCCl:MC COUP OA,-3820 (exteMlofi) 

SEP 2? 2019Derek Unsle,y, P.E. 
Sea Engineering, Inc. 
Maka• Research Pier 
41·30S Kalanlanaole Hwy 
Waiman,alo, HI 96795 

Dear Mr. Linsley, 

SUBJECT: EXlE~ION REQUEST OA-20--07 RE: COUP HA-3820 
Hawai'i Kai:Marina Entrance Chan,nel Groin Replacement 
Mauna•lua,.O'ahu 
Makai o.f TM Ks (1) 3-9-008:035 and 002:029 

The Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL), part of the Department of land and Natural 
Resources (DLNR)i, has reviewed yo,ur request on behalf of the Hawalt Kai Marina Association for a 
two-year extension on the construction deadlines contained in Conservation District Use Permit 
(COUP) OA-3820 regarding the replacement of the Hawai'i Kai Marina entrance channel groin rand 
associated work makai of the above subject parcels. 

The permit was appfoved by the Boar-d of land and N:aturat Resources on Au.gurt 301 2018. As a 
condltlon of the permit, work was to be initiated within one year and completed withln three 
years. 

The permittee is request1ng the extension as the Water Q,uaflty Certification and Department of 
Army permit for the proj.ect are still being processed. The request was received by OCCL on 

August 221 2019. 

A two year-extension of the permit conditions would glve a new initiation deadline of Aug,ust 29, 
2021, and a compl'etion deadlJne of August 29, 2023. 

Discussion 

The authority to grant time extensions on this permit ties with the Chair of ttie Board of Land and 
Natund Resources, pursuant to Hawai'l Admlnistratwe Rules (HAR) § 13~$-43 Tame Extensions (a) 
Permlttees muy reqt1est time extensions for the purpose of extending the period of time to comply 

STATE OF HAWAD 
DffARTMENr OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOORCES 

OFFiCEOt CONSEXVAl'IUN MID Co.A.STAL LANm 
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with the conditions of the permit, and {b) Time extensions may be granted ,as determf'1'ed by the· 
cfi·oirperson on all departmental permits and on the first request for an extension of a board 
permit. 

The Department recognizes that pfoj,ects with overlapping jurisdictions often face delays ln 
securing aH t:he n,ecessary permlts. The permittee appears to have been active In trying to se<:ure, 
all permits, and we have no obj.ection to a two-year extension of the deadline for completing the 
project. Any further extensions wi,U re-quire the approva l .of the Bo·ard of Land and Natura l 
Resources. 

Dedsfon 

he conditions for Cl:lUP OA-3820 for the replacement of the Hawai'i Kal Marina Entrance Channel 
Groin and associiated work at Mauna'l1ua, O'ahu, makal ofTMKs (1) 3,-9-008:035 and 002:029, are 
thus amend,ed to read: 

Any work or construction to be done on th e land shall be initiated by Augt1$t 2,St 2.021, 1111 
accordance with co,nstruction p'l,rns th.at have been signed by the chairperson or their 
authorized representative, and sha ll be com pt tecl by August 29, 2023. The permlttee shal 
not:ify the dlepartmeot lo writing when construction acttvlty is initiated and when it is 
completed. 

P4ease call Michae l Cain at 587-0048 should you have any further que:stioos-

Co1"1 : ,DOJR u nd Olv~on 
Att;i-i;hment: Ext~nsion Request OA-Z0--07 




